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This month we have responded to questions relating to the following
topics:









Appeals data by police force
Northumbria Police appeals data
Outcomes of complaints regarding perjury
Referrals relating to stop and search under the Terrorism Act
Operation Redrail 2
TASER complaints
Definition of serious corruption
Complaints about IOPC staff

If you require a full copy of any of the embedded attachments, please
contact Requestinfo@policeconduct.gov.uk quoting the reference
number from the relevant response.
Ref
1008768

Appeals data by police force

Back to top

Request

I would like to please receive data regarding the number of appeals raised
against Police complaints (by type) that have been dealt with by the IOPC
on a month by month basis between June 2019 and November 2020…
I would like you to please supply the data for (i) West Yorkshire Police and
(ii) all other Police forces.
The data should display the month in which the IOPC appeal assessments
started, (as opposed to concluded) and contrast this with the dates when the
appeals were raised with the IOPC. In this way, a waiting time audit by appeal
type will be readily apparent.

Response

We have interpreted your phrase ‘… dates when the appeals were raised with the
IOPC’ to refer to the date (month) the appeal was received by the IOPC. Attached
is a spreadsheet showing the number of appeals received per police force by
month from 1 June 2019 to 31 October 2020.
The remaining part of your request asked for the dates by month that the appeal
assessment started. We have interpreted this part of your request to be for the
month each appeal was allocated to a casework manager and work was actually
started on the appeal assessment.
The information you have requested cannot be identified and retrieved by means of
automated searches of our case management system. This means that manual
scrutiny of case files would be required to locate and extract the information
required to respond to this part of your request.

We have considered the records we hold that show when an appeal was received
by our Administrative Hub and when it was transferred to the casework team for
assessment. However we have decided that provision of these two dates would not
represent the data you seek because there are a number of factors involved that
can affect the date an appeal is allocated to a casework team and when the appeal
assessment is actually started.
For example, an appeal will not be started until all relevant supporting
documentation, such as background papers from the force, are received. A case
may be assigned to a casework manager but may then need to be put on hold
whilst missing information is requested and as such cannot be considered as being
‘started’. There may be other matters that affect the start date of an appeal
assessment, such as an agreement to accept further representations from an
appellant whose appeal is received outside of the statutory timescales, or shifting
priorities within a particular casework team, for example to address a backlog or to
handle an urgent case.
This means that the only way to provide accurate data that shows the correlation
between an appeal being received by the IOPC and it being ‘started’ by a casework
manager would be to open each case to read and consider the correspondence.
We would also most likely need to consult with the relevant casework managers to
provide true context and to establish the definitive date a case was ‘started’.
Although we do undertake quality assurance activity which includes ensuring cases
are progressed appropriately, and identifies delays or issues, this is done on a case
by case basis and therefore would not assist in extracting data to answer this part
of your request.
There are over 3000 appeal cases received in the time period you require. We
estimate that to undertake such activities would far exceed the cost limit prescribed
by the FOIA and associated regulations.
Having carefully considered your request we have determined the work
involved in locating, accessing and extracting the data you seek would
exceed the cost limit under section 12 of the FOIA. This allows the IOPC to
refuse a request when the estimated cost of carrying out certain activities
exceeds £450, or 18 hours at £25 per hour.

Ref
1008775

Northumbria Police appeals data

Back to top

Request

Response

1. How many investigations by Northumbria police professional
standards office have been referred to you for appeal in the last 12
months?
2. How many of these appeals have been upheld?
3. What action was recommended when an appeal was upheld?
The Policing and Crime Act 2017 and supporting regulations introduced
several changes to the police complaints system. These changes came into
effect on 1 February 2020 and included the introduction of a single right to
review that looks at whether the outcome of the complaint was reasonable
and proportionate. This right to review replaced various appeal rights. We

have therefore provided information about IOPC reviews following
Northumbria Police’s investigation of a complaint, along with the requested
appeals data.
IOPC Statutory Guidance contains additional information about the right to apply
for a review and other changes to the police complaints system following the
changes introduced by the Policing and Crime Act 2017.
The table below provides information about appeals against a Northumbria Police
complaint investigation completed by the IOPC in the period from 1 November
2019 to 31 October 2020.

The following table provides information about reviews against a
Northumbria Police complaint investigation completed by the IOPC. We
completed our first review in July 2020 so the data provided is for the period
1 July 2020 to 31 October 2020.

Ref
1008782

Outcomes of complaints regarding perjury

Back to top

Request

Please detail the number of police complaints, specifically for the
allegation of perjury, that were
a. received,
b. investigated (i.e. either directed, managed or independent) by
IPCC/ IOPC,
c. referred to the CPS for a charging decision,
d. proceeded against at magistrates' courts,
e. found guilty at all courts
within England and Wales between 2009 and 2020.

Response

The IOPC holds some of the requested information.
In respect of the information we hold, we have estimated that the work involved
in complying with your request would exceed the cost limit under section 12 of
the FOIA, with the result that we are not required to comply with your request.
However, we are providing some relevant data outside of our FOIA obligations.
Some of the information you have requested cannot be identified and retrieved
by means of automated searches of our case management system with the
result that manual scrutiny of case files would be required to locate and extract
the information that falls within the scope of your request. The IOPC completed
6,169 independent, managed or directed investigations in the 11 years to 31
March 2020, all of which would have to be manually searched in order to fulfil
your request. We could find the information within 18 hours only if the search of
each file took no more than about 10 seconds. This is not achievable.
Advice and assistance
Some data about offences of perjury investigated by the IPCC/IOPC itself
under its own independent investigations can be provided without carrying out
extensive manual searches. This is because information relating to the
outcomes of our own investigations, including referrals to the CPS and
subsequent prosecutions, are recorded manually by operational staff on an
IOPC database. This database was introduced in April 2015; therefore, we are
able to provide the outcomes of investigations completed since 1 April 2015.
The data is recorded at the level of the individual subject (i.e. the police officer
or member of police staff under investigation) rather than case level.
We can provide the following data in relation to offences of perjury investigated
by the IOPC:
1. The number of referrals of investigation subjects to the Crown Prosecution
Service (CPS) for the alleged offence of perjury made by the IPCC/IOPC
from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2020:
10 investigations subjects were referred to the CPS in relation to
the offence of perjury during this period.

2. The number of prosecutions resulting from these 10 referrals:
1 investigation subject was prosecuted.
3. The outcome of this prosecution:
The subject was found not guilty.
The dates given above are for the period the investigation was completed.
Proceedings may have taken place outside of this period.
In relation to parts (a) and (b) of your request we consider that there is no
reliable way of identifying all potential offences referred to and then considered
by the IOPC under a subsequent investigation. This is because the initial
referral of an incident or complaint to the IOPC may not disclose any potential
offences, even in a case that ultimately leads to CPS involvement. In other
cases, it may be a matter of subjective judgement as to whether the
circumstances of the incident or allegation as first reported are indicative of any
offence. Similarly, it may not become clear that a particular offence is indicated
until all of the investigation evidence has been assessed. We would suggest,
therefore, that the most reliable data we hold concerning offences investigated
by the IOPC, is our referrals to the CPS.

Ref
1008744

Referrals relating to stop and search under the Terrorism
Act

Back to top

Request

In respect of each of the last three years:
1. Please confirm the number of referrals received by the IOPC with the
case factor "Stop & Search", and the sub-factor "Terrorism Act"
selected.
2. Please provide data regarding upheld/ not upheld about complaints
that IOPC have investigated that were not subject to special
requirements.

Response

1. Under the Police Reform Act 2002, police forces are required to refer certain
incidents to the IOPC where they meet specified criteria. A referral can originate
from a complaint by a member of the public, recordable conduct matter, or death or
serious injury (DSI) matter.
On receipt of a referral our role is to decide whether or not the matter should be
investigated, and if so the mode of that investigation, which may be local (i.e.
carried out by the police alone) or investigated by the IOPC. For more information
about the referral criteria and process, please see Chapter 9 of our Statutory
Guidance.
The definition of the ‘Terrorism Act’ sub factor is: Any complaint or allegation using
powers under the Terrorism Act 2000, to stop and search people and their vehicles
for articles that could be used for terrorism whether or not there are grounds for
suspecting such articles are present. This includes stop / searches conducted
under Section 43 or under Schedule 7 of the Terrorism Act 2000.

The table below provides information about referrals received with the ‘Stop and
Search – Terrorism Act’ sub factor selected, between 01 April 2017 to 31 October
2020.

Since case factors are selected manually by operational staff to help identify
the nature of the circumstances of a case, they should not be relied on to
provide definitive data, as application of case factors is reliant on individual
discretion. A factor selected on a case involving a complaint may be
relevant to the incident to which the complaint relates, but may not be what
the complaint is about. Therefore, the data presented here should be used
for illustrative purposes only.
2. During the three year period from 01 April 2017 to 31 October 2020, the
IOPC completed three independent investigations that had the ‘Stop and
Search’ sub factor of ‘Terrorism Act’ selected. We have reviewed the case
files for each of those cases to identify if the complaint related to the use of
Section 43 of the Terrorism Act 2000. Only one investigation related to a
complaint about the use of Section 43. That case was subject to special
requirements and is still ongoing. Therefore, we are unable to provide
information about the outcomes of the case until they are reached.

Ref
1008739

Operation Redrail 2

Back to top

Request

Response

1. All documentation concerning Gisburne House in London, as
referenced in the Op. Redrail 2 Report, where the report notes
"methods were deemed an abuse of process''.
2. When exactly was this Gisburne House investigation?
Were suspects identified?
How many victims were identified?
What were the questionable methods used?
Who deemed these methods an abuse of process?
3. Information as to whether Op Redrail 2 established whether children
under the care of Islington Council went on holiday at Thornham
Magna between these dates, and if so how many?
We can confirm that the IOPC holds some information in relation to each part
of your request.
We have decided that we are not obliged to disclose this information after
concluding that it is exempt under sections 30, 40 and 44 of the FOIA. In the

case of the exemption under section 30, we are refusing your request
because the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosure.
Sections 40 and 44 are absolute exemptions meaning that we do not have to
confirm that the public interest is against disclosure before refusing your
request.
We would emphasise that the IOPC holds only a limited amount of
information in relation to Operation Redrail 2, which was an IOPC managed
investigation carried out by the Metropolitan Police under Operation
Winterkey. The IOPC has overall direction and control of a managed
investigation, but only the investigating force, in this case the MPS, is in a
position to identify all of the implications of disclosing detailed underlying
evidence of the type you have requested and provide definitive answers to
questions that have not been addressed in the investigation report. This is
especially relevant to the circumstances of Operation Redrail 2, which was
only one strand of the continuing Winterkey investigation, when many of the
different strands of Winterkey are connected.
While the information we hold may be relevant to your request, we do not
know what, if anything, Operation Redrail 2 established in relation to your
specific questions because they are not answered in the report. Redrail 2
may or may not have considered other evidence concerning these matters.
We would recommend that you make a separate request to them if you wish
to know more.

Ref
1008814

TASER complaints

Back to top

Request

Please can you supply the following data per year, for the past five years (either
calendar year or financial year, however you record your data) : 1. The total number of public complaints made to you relating to incidents that
involved TASER (per year for the past 5 years).
2. The number of public complaints made to you relating to incidents that
involved TASER and where the officer that used TASER during the incident
was the only officer present (i.e. the officer was single-crewed when the
TASER was used). (per year for the past 5 years).
3. The number of public complaints made to you relating to incidents that
involved TASER and where the officer that used TASER during the incident
was not the only officer present (i.e. the officer was not single-crewed when
the TASER was used).(per year for the past 5 years).

4.

Response

The IOPC does not hold this information. This is because complaints are not made
to the IOPC but are recorded by the police force concerned in the first instance.
Nearly all complaints are then completed by the police without any IOPC
involvement. The IOPC collects and publishes data about the police complaints
system in its quarterly and annual police complaints statistics but this does not
include the data you require. You would have to approach each individual police
force to ask whether they can help with your request.

The IOPC receives police complaints in the form of referrals from the police, which
relate to the most serious and sensitive incidents and complaints. On receipt of a
referral our role is to decide whether or not the matter should be investigated, and if
so the mode of that investigation, which may be local (i.e. carried out by the police
alone), or investigated by the IOPC. We also receive complaints under appeals
and requests for review from complainants.
The complaint cases we receive account for only a small minority of the complaints
recorded by the police each year. We do not capture any data of our own on
allegations or incident types from these cases with the result that we could not
produce the data you require without carrying out extensive manual searches to
find out whether they meet the very specific criteria in your request. These
searches would exceed the cost limit under section 12 of the FOIA, which is set at
£450 or 18 hours at £25 per hour for the IOPC.
We publish investigation summaries and learning recommendations for the cases
that we investigate ourselves. This information can be filtered using the search tool
on our web site. You can narrow down the summaries you have to check by
applying the ‘use of force and armed policing’ filter in the second drop down box.
You may find helpful the police use of force statistics published by the Home Office
as these include statistics on police use of CED (i.e. TASER).
In addition, the following pages of our website contain information regarding our
work on police use of force and TASER:
https://policeconduct.gov.uk/news/iopc-calls-greater-scrutiny-taser-use-followingincreasing-concerns
Learning the Lessons is the name of our magazine which aims to improve police
policy and practice. The Learning the Lessons library can be found here:
https://policeconduct.gov.uk/research-and-learning/learning-andrecommendations/learning-lessons. Bulletins 15, 21, 25 and 27 include cases
studies relating to TASER that you may find helpful.
The following page: https://policeconduct.gov.uk/research-and-learning/key-areaswork/use-force-and-armed-policing includes details of our work regarding use of
force and TASER.
In March 2016 we published our research in to police use of force which includes
use of equipment such as TASER.
Finally the College of Policing provides a good public source of material regarding
use of force and TASER and you may wish to refer to the following pages of their
website: https://www.app.college.police.uk/app-content/armed-policing/conductedenergy-devices-taser/

Ref
1008877

Definition of serious corruption

Back to top

Request

Please provide any information held regarding what actually
constitutes sufficient corruption within a police force which would
cause the IOPC to actually investigate the force concerned.

Response

We understand your request to refer to the threshold that mandatory
corruption related referrals would need to meet to warrant an IOPC
independent investigation.
Police forces must refer allegations of ‘serious corruption’ to allow us to assess
whether the matter should be investigated and if so whether this should be carried
out by the IOPC or the police. Serious corruption is one of the core indicators that is
considered as part of the IOPC’s ‘core work’, that is cases with a sufficient level of
seriousness and public interest that they require independent oversight by the
IOPC.
Below is some operational guidance around the factors that are considered when
assessing referrals. The following extract is taken from our Operations Manual
which aims to assist staff responsible for assessment of referrals that involve
serous corruption:

Our Statutory Guidance defines serious corruption as:


any conduct that could fall within the definition of the statutory offence of
‘corruption or other improper exercise of police powers and privileges’



perverting the course of justice or other conduct that is likely to seriously
harm the administration of justice, in particular the criminal justice system



payments or other benefits or favours received in connection with the
performance of duties amounting to an offence for which the individual
concerned, if convicted, would be likely to receive a sentence of more than
six months



abuse of position for a sexual purpose or for the purpose of pursuing an
improper emotional relationship



corrupt controller, handler or covert human intelligence source ( CHIS )
relationships



provision of confidential information in return for payment or other
benefits or favours where the conduct could lead to a possible prosecution
for an offence under Section 170 of the Data Protection Act 2018, or a more
serious offence



extraction and supply of seized controlled drugs, firearms or other material



any other abuse of position, or



attempts, conspiracies, incitements, assistance or encouragement to do any
of the above

If there is evidence of any of the above within a referral then the matter is
more likely to require independent oversight.
It is important to note that assessment of referrals is not a precise science and
involves a number of factors. Each case needs to be considered on its own merits
and there is not a set formula or set of circumstances that would guarantee that a
matter would warrant independent investigation. A mode of investigation decision is
made taking into account all relevant factors and is based on knowledge and

judgment of the case and the environment at the time.
Further details about our work in this area is available on this web page and
information about the criteria for mandatory referral of corruption matters is
available from page 59 of our February 2020 Statutory Guidance. Bulletin 19 of our
‘Learning the Lessons’ publication related to corruption and may also be of interest
to you.

Ref
1008817

Complaints about IOPC staff
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You asked a number of questions regarding complaints made about IOPC
staff.

Request
Response

1. Your complaints procedure, policy and practice with regards to complaints
about IOPC.
We would refer you to this page of our web site, from which you can access our
Feedback and complaints policy.
2. All guidance and notes about how to deal with public complaints or
complaints from those appealing against police outcomes and other
complaints from members of the public against IOPC.
We have understood this request as relating to guidance and notes about
complaints against the IOPC, including complaints about the IOPC’s handling of
appeals against police decisions. This is covered by our Feedback and Complaints
Policy.
If you require our operational guidance to Casework Managers and Assessment
Analysts relating to the assessment of appeals, this information is available on this
page of our web site. Please go to ‘Information we have already published about
our work’ and click on June disclosure log. This will open a document in PDF in
which you should go to page 9 and then click on the link to ‘operational guidance’.
3. Please list all complaints made against IOPC in the past two years.
The total number of complaints received in the period from 1 Nov 2018 to 31
October 2020 was 650.
4. Please explain the nature of these complaints under paragraph 3.
Complaints against the IOPC are categorised as either ‘service’, ‘decision’ or
‘complaint under the staff Regulations’. These are defined as:




Service - a complaint received where a service user has expressed
dissatisfaction with the level of service they have received from the IOPC
and/or its staff.
Decision - a complaint received where a service user has expressed
dissatisfaction with a decision made by the IOPC and/or its staff.
Staff Regulations - a complaint received where a service user has alleged
(and evidenced) misconduct by a member of IOPC staff as per Statutory
Instrument 2004 No. 660, the IPCC (Staff Conduct) Regulations 2004.

The number of complaints we received under each of these categories in this two
year period was as follows:

4.1 how many of these complaints involved bias complaints.
The number of these complaints alleging bias was 26.
4.2 how many complaints involved race and or religious discrimination.
The number of these complaints alleging race or religious discrimination was 14.
5. Please explain the outcome of these complaints listed on the paragraph 3.
The outcomes of these complaints were as follows:

You request that we explain these 650 outcomes. This would involve reviewing the
documents we hold in respect of each individual complaint in order to identify the
relevant information and then producing a summary of the complaint and its
outcome from that information.
Section 12 of the FOIA allows the IOPC to refuse a request when the estimated
cost of carrying out certain activities exceeds £450, or 18 hours at £25 per hour.
We could produce this information within 18 hours only if the work involved in
creating the summary took significantly less than two minutes for each complaint.
We have decided that this is not achievable because we know from carrying out
similar searches in the past that it would take more than 15 minutes per file to find
the information and then draft the required summary.
We have estimated, therefore, that the time that it would take to search the file and
produce an explanation of these complaint outcomes would exceed the cost limit.
This means that section 12(1) is engaged by part 5 of your request, with the result
that we are not required to carry out this work.
6. Please list the number of staff disciplinary actions following the
complaints from members of the public and the outcome of the disciplinary
actions against staff in the past two years.
Two of these complaints resulted in disciplinary action against two members of
staff. One complaint resulted in an employee receiving a written warning. There
was no disciplinary outcome in the other case because the member of staff had left
the IOPC before the process was completed.

Page 10 of our most recent Staff Diversity Report contains information about all
formal disciplinary, grievance and capability cases opened in the period from 1 April
2019 to 31 March 2020, although this does not distinguish cases that originated
with a public complaint.
7. Please list the number of Judicial Review claims and or other Claims in
the judiciary against IOPC in the past two years.
7.1 how many of these Claims were settled?
8. Please list the nature of the Judicial Claims.
9. Please explain the outcome of these claims.
10. Please explain the response of IOPC following the outcome of these
judicial claims.
Please see the data we are providing at Appendices 1 and 2 below. While the
specific information you require is not clear from parts 9 and 10 in particular, we are
providing the information that we have been able to compile within a reasonable
time. It has taken 10 hours to locate, retrieve and extract this information. Should
you require a more detailed account of these cases we estimate that the work
involved in producing it would exceed the cost limit under section 12(1) of the FOIA,
with the result that we would not be obliged to provide it.
11. Please provide me with full information on how your staff, case
managers, are trained and or what qualifications are required by your staff
to make judgements on complaints about the police complaints.
12. Please provide full training programmes and or tests that your staff,
case managers are required to pass or complete.
Each new casework manager is subject to a comprehensive training induction
introducing them to the principles of complaints handling within the police
complaints system. All casework managers within the IOPC have what is referred
to as a “delegated authority” to handle most elements of casework themselves but
before they accrue that delegated authority, they have to prove their capability and
proficiency in handling all matters of casework. In practice this means that any
casework manager still working towards that delegated authority has all of their
work checked by a manager before any decisions are made on those cases.
When the manager is of the view that the casework manager has achieved a
suitable level of capability and is ready for their own delegated authority, the
manager will make a submission to the Operations Manager, who will approve, or
not, that submission. This process can take many months and many cases, and is
an important step in ensuring the capability of IOPC casework decision makers.
Casework Managers are required to participate in our formal accreditation
programme. Successful completion of this programme results in the award of a
BTEC Level 5 Professional Certificate in Casework Management. A PDF version of
the Casework Accreditation Handbook is included with this letter.
Training on discrete areas of decision making, and on areas of the law or policing in
general, is also provided as necessary.

In addition to this training and support, the work of our Casework Managers is
subject to our Quality Assurance Framework, regardless of their level of
experience. This ensures that even after a casework manager has achieved their
delegated authority, certain of their cases falling into areas of seriousness,
sensitivity, and complexity, are subject to mandatory quality checking by the line
manager to ensure quality throughout.
As to the minimum requirements for recruitment to the role of Casework Manager,
please see Appendix 3, which consists of the Person Specification taken from the
most recent job description produced for recruitment purposes.

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

